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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON.D.C. 20549
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DIVISION OF
MARKET REGULATION

December 4, 2003

Richard Spillenkothen

Director

Division of Banking Supervision and Regulation
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
20" and C Streets, NW

Mail Stop 177

Washington, DC 20551

Douglas W. Roeder

Senior Deputy Comptroller

Large Bank Supervision

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency
250 E Street, SW

Mail Stop 9-9

Washington, DC 20219

Re:  Guidance on the Potential Liability of Financial Institutions for Securities Law
Violations Arising from Deceptive Structured Finance Products and Transactions

Dear Messrs. Spillenkothen and Roeder:

As you know, on January 2, 2003, the Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations
of the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs issued a report examining the role of
financial institutions in the collapse of Enron Corporation. The report recommended
several actions that the Federal Reserve, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, and
Securities and Exchange Commission could take to stop banks and securities firms from
helping U.S. companies engage in deceptive structured finance transactions. The
Subcommittee asked the Federal Reserve, OCC, and SEC for a response to the report’s
recommendations.

In a joint response, the SEC indicated, among other things, that it would provide
guidance to the banking regulators explaining the statutory bases for potential liability of
secondary actors, including primary and aiding and abetting violations of Section 10(b)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The enclosed memorandum from the SEC’s
Office of the General Counsel is intended to provide such guidance. The memorandum
discusses: (1) the principal types of securities law violations that can arise from the use
of deceptive structured finance products and transactions; and (2) the manner in which
financial institutions that offer such deceptive products, or participate in such
transactions, may be liable for these violations.
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I hope that this guidance will be useful to you. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (202) 942-0090.

Sincerely,
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Annette L. Nazareth
Director

Enclosure

cc: The Honorable Susan M. Collins
The Honorable Joseph I. Lieberman
The Honorable Norm Coleman
The Honorable Carl Levin



MEMORANDUM

December 4, 2003

10: Division of Market Regulation
Annette Nazareth
FROM: Office of the General Counsel

Stephen Jung 277
Michael Bloise

RE: Guidance on the Potential Liability of Financial Institutions for Securities
Law Violations Arising from Deceptive Structured Finance Products and
Transactions

A. INTRODUCTION

On January 2, 2003, the Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate
Committee on Governmental Affairs issued a report examining the role of financial
institutions in the collapse of Enron Corporation. The report recommended several
actions that the Federal Reserve, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (“OCC”), and
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) could take to stop banks and securities
firms from helping U.S. companies engage in deceptive structured finance transactions.
Among the recommendations, the report suggested that the SEC provide banking
regulators with a statement that it is the SEC’s policy to take enforcement action against a
financial institution that offers a deceptive financial product to, or participates in
deceptive financial transactions with, a U.S. publicly traded company, thereby aiding and
abetting that company’s inclusion of materially false or misleading information in its
financial statements or reports.

The Subcommittee asked the Federal Reserve, OCC, and SEC to respond to the
report’s recommendations. In a joint response, the SEC indicated, among other things,
that it would provide a letter to the banking regulators explaining the statutory bases for
potential liability of secondary actors, including primary and aiding and abetting
violations of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act™).
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide such guidance, including: (1) the
principal types of securities law violations that can arise from the use of deceptive
structured finance products and transactions; and (2) the manner in which financial
institutions that offer such deceptive products, or participate in such transactions, may be
liable for these violations.



B.  DISCUSSION

1. Principal Securities Law Violations Arising from Deceptive Structured

Finance Products and Transactions

The types of securities law violations that may arise from the use of deceptive
structured finance products and transactions depend upon the unique facts and
circumstances of each case. The following discussion highlights the principal categories
of securities law violations that arise from common fact patterns, and is not intended to
be an exhaustive list.

a. Antifraud Violations

Deceptive structured finance transactions may give rise to violations of the
antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws - particularly Section 10(b) of the
Exchange Act and Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 (“Securities Act”). Section
10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder make i1t unlawful for any person, in
connection with the purchase or sale of any security, to employ any device, scheme, or
artifice to defraud; to make any untrue statement of a material fact or to omit to state a
material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; or to engage in any act,
practice, or course of business which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon
any person. Section 17(a) of the Securities Act prohibits similar misconduct in the offer
or sale of any securities.

To prove an antifraud violation based upon a misstatement or omission of a fact,
the fact must be material. Basic, Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224, 233 (1988); TSC
Industries. Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438, 449 (1976). A fact is material if there is
a substantial likelihood that a reasonable investor would consider the information
important in making an investment decision. Basic, 485 U.S. at 231-32; TSC Industries,
426 U.S. at 449. For example, misrepresentations concerning a firm’s financial resources
or its ability to meet its obligations may be material. SEC v. Championship Sports
Management, Inc.. 599 F. Supp. 527. 532-33 (S.D.N.Y. 1984); SEC v. North Am.
Research & Development Corp., 375 F. Supp. 465, 470 (S.D.N.Y. 1974). affd, 511 F.2d
1217 (2d Cir.), cert. denied sub nom., White v. SEC, 423 U.S. 830 (1975).

To prove a violation of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5, the SEC also must prove
that the defendant acted with scienter. Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680, 691 (1980). Scienter
is established by showing “a mental state embracing intent to deceive, manipulate or
defraud.” Emst & Emst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185, 193 n. 12 (1976). A number of
U.S. Courts of Appeals also have held that recklessness satisfies the scienter requirement.
See, e.g., Hollinger v. Titan Capital Corp., 914 F.2d 1564, 1569 (9" Cir. 1990) (en banc).
A showing of scienter also is necessary to establish a violation of Section 17(a)(1) of the
Securities Act. but a showing of negligence is sufficient to establish a violation of
Sections 17(a)(2) or (3) of the Securities Act. Aaron, 446 U.S. at 695-6.
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The “in connection with” requirement of Section 10(b) requires only that there
be a nexus or relationship between the fraud and a securities transaction. One way that
requirement can be satisfied is by showing that there exists a reasonable expectation that
publicly disseminated statements will cause reasonable investors to buy or sell securities
in reliance thereon, regardless of the existence of contemporaneous transactions by or
on behalf of the violator. SEC v. Savoy Industries, Inc., 587 F.2d 1149, 1171 (D.C.
Cir. 1978), citing SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 401 F.2d 833, 860-61 (2nd Cir.
1968), cert. denied, 394 U.S. 976 (1969). Thus, a company’s issuance of false and
misleading statements may be “in connection with” the purchase or sale of securities
irrespective of whether the company is then engaged in an offering of securities. See
SEC v. Jakubowski, 150 F.2d 675, 680 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1103
(1999) (misrepresentations satisfy “in connection with” requirement if they influence an
investment decision).

There are a number of ways in which deceptive structured finance transactions
may violate the antifraud provisions. For example, an issuer may falsely characterize the
nature of the transaction in a press release, shareholder report, or on the Internet. An
issuer also may deceive investors by including materially misleading statements relating
to a structured finance transaction in the reports that it files with the SEC. These might
include an issuer’s financial statements that reflect inflated earnings or cash flow, or
reduced debt. as a result of a structured finance transaction. As discussed below, a
financial institution could be primarily or secondarily liable for its role in such a fraud.

b. Reporting Violations

Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act requires all issuers whose securities are
registered with the SEC to file periodic reports containing such information as the SEC
shall prescribe by its rules and regulations. Pursuant to Section 13(a), the SEC
promulgated Rules 13a-1 and 13a-13, which require issuers to file with the SEC annual
and quarterly reports, respectively. Rule 13a-11 further requires issuers to file current
reports (on Form 8-K) upon the occurrence of certain events. Financial statements
incorporated in any of these filings must comply with Regulation S-X, which in turn
requires conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principals (“GAAP”).

Courts uniformly have held that “the requirement that an issuer file reports
under Section 13(a) embodies the requirement that such reports be true and correct.”
SEC v. Savoy Industries, 587 F.2d 1149, 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1978). In addition, Rule
12b-20 requires that such reports contain any additional information necessary to ensure
that the required statements in the reports are not, under the circumstances, materially
misleading. Thus, the filing of a periodic report that contains materially false and
misleading statements or that omits material facts necessary to make the statements
therein not misleading constitutes a violation of the reporting provisions of the
Exchange Act. No showing of scienter is required to establish a violation of the
reporting provisions. Savoy Industries, 587 F.2d at 1167.
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Issuers that include inaccurate or misleading information concerning structured
finance transactions in reports filed with the SEC may violate the reporting provisions.
Reporting violations often occur in connection with financial fraud cases. In such
cases, an issuer may conceal the true nature of a fraudulent transaction through false
financial statements in SEC reports. In the course of working with an issuer, a
financial institution could aid and abet or cause the issuer’s violation.

c. Recordkeeping and Internal Controls Violations

Section 13(b)(2)(A) of the Exchange Act requires issuers to make and keep
books, records, and accounts which, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect
the transactions of the issuer. Section 13(b)(2)(B) further requires issuers to devise and
maintain an adequate system of internal accounting controls. Scienter is not required to
establish a violation of Section 13(b)(2)(A) or (B). SEC v. Tiffany Industries Inc., 535 F.
Supp. 1160 (E.D. Mo. 1982).

Rule 13b2-1 prohibits, directly or indirectly, falsifying or causing to be falsified,
any book, record, or account subject to Section 13(b)(2)(A) of the Exchange Act. Rule
13b2-2 prohibits an officer or director of an issuer from making materially false statements
or omitting to state a material fact necessary to make statements made not misleading to an
accountant in connection with an audit or in connection with the preparation of any
document to be filed with the SEC.

Section 13(b)(5) of the Exchange Act prohibits any person from knowingly
circumventing or failing to implement a system of internal accounting controls or
knowingly falsifying any book, record, or account required to be made and kept by
Section 13(b)(2) of the Exchange Act. Liability under Section 13(b)(5) requires a
showing of scienter. SEC v. PictureTel Corp. et al., Exchange Act Rel. No. 45665, 2002
SEC LEXIS 799 (March 28, 2002).

Like reporting violations, recordkeeping and internal controls violations often
arise as a result of financial fraud. An issuer that engages in a deceptive structured
finance transaction may take steps to conceal the fraud, including manipulating books
and records and bypassing internal controls. As discussed below, liability may accrue
to a financial institution for an issuer’s violation of these provisions.

2. Potential Liability of Financial Institutions for Securities Law Violations
Arising from Deceptive Structured Finance Products and Transactions

a. Primary Liability

Depending upon the specific facts at issue, it is possible for a financial institution
to have primary liability for securities fraud for offering deceptive structured finance
products to, or participating in deceptive structured finance transactions with, an issuer.
There is precedent to support the imposition of primary liability both on persons who
make fraudulent misrepresentations and on those who know of fraud and assist in its






